MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Chapter 95.

An Act to amend Section three of Chapter ninety-two of the Revised Statutes, relating to Mortgages of Real Estate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Paragraph three of section three of chapter ninety-two of the Paragraph 3, revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out in the fourth section 3, chapter 92, line of said paragraph the words "certificate, or" and by insert- amended. ing in the sixth line of said paragraph after the word "thereon" the words 'or such certificate,' so that said paragraph three, as amended, shall read as follows:

He may enter peaceably and openly, if not opposed, -by peace-able in the presence of two witnesses, and take possession of the possession. premises; and a certificate of the fact and time of such entry shall be made, signed and sworn to by such witnesses before a justice of the peace; and such consent, with the affidavit of the mortgagee or his assignee to the fact and time of entry indorsed thereon, or such certificate shall be recorded in each registry of deeds in which the mortgage is or by law ought to be recorded, within thirty days after the entry is made.'

Approved March 21, 1905.

Chapter 96.

An Act authorizing cities and towns to raise money for the Extermination of Insect Pests.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Cities and towns may raise money to be expended for exterminating or controlling the brown-tail and gypsy moths and towns may raise money. other insect pests.

Approved March 21, 1905.